## RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING TOWN OF FRANKFORT FEE SCHEDULE FOR TOWN ZONING ORDINANCE

Whereas, the Town of Frankfort, Pepin County, has adopted a Zoning Ordinance; and

**Whereas**, the Town Board believes the greater public should not have to carry the burden of payment for services provided by Town committees and Town Staff in regards to individual land owner's requests to alter or develop their parcels of land, erect or modify structures and/or issue licenses for various activities; and

Whereas the Town Board routinely needs to adjust fees upwards as a result of increased costs associated with providing such services; and

Whereas, the Town Board has reviewed and considered fair and adequate fees for providing such services; and

**Whereas**, the Town Board is committed to adequately compensating committee members for services provided to the community;

**Therefore**, the Town Board of the Town of Frankfort, Pepin County, Wisconsin, by this resolution, on proper notice with a quorum and by roll call vote by a majority of the Town Board present and voting resolves and orders the following fees, effective immediately as follows:

Conditional Use Permit Initial Application Fee	\$500.00	plus actual costs incurred by the Town for attorney fees, engineering fees and all other costs above Town Personnel and Administrative costs
Conditional Use Application Review/Renewal	\$ 40.00	plus actual costs incurred by the Town for attorney fees, engineering fees and all other costs above Town Personnel and Administrative costs
Zoning District Change Application	\$500.00	plus actual costs incurred by the Town for attorney fees, engineering fees and all other costs above Town Personnel and Administrative costs
Variance Application	\$500.00	plus actual costs incurred by the Town for attorney fees, engineering fees and all other costs above Town Personnel and Administrative costs
Request for Board of Adjustment Review	\$150.00	plus actual costs incurred by the Town for attorney fees, engineering fees and all other costs above Town Personnel and Administrative costs

/s/ Bryce Black Bryce Black, Town Board Chair

Attest:

/s/ Maureen Manore Maureen Manore, Town Clerk